
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 2nd February, 
2021 at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

 
This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on website at least 24hrs 

before the meeting 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Mitchell (Chair) 
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
futu
[...]
he authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 
January 2021 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

5   TREE WORK APPLICATION BY THE GREGG SCHOOL  
(Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Head of City Service seeking approval to grant consent to the felling of 1 
Monterey Pine and the refusal to the felling of 2 Norway Maples. 
 

6   TREE WORK APPLICATIONS AND NOTIFICATIONS FOR SAFETY WORK AT 
MARLHILL COPSE  
(Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Head of Service seeking approval to grant consent to the work detailed 
within the independent tree report for work on trees subject to tree protection and 
conservation area protection at Marlhill Copse. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01460/FUL - 26 BUTTERFIELD ROAD  

(Pages 49 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 36 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Vaughan and Windle 
 

  
42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 24th November and 1st 
December 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

43. PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01415/FUL - 27 BRONTE WAY  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Conversion of dwelling to four bed assisted living dwelling for young persons (class 
C2). 
 
Grace Nikandu (applicant) and Councillors Houghton and Keogh (ward councillors) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amendment to the wording of condition number 3, as 
set out below.  Following a discussion on access to the proposed cycle shed it was 
agreed that the wording of condition 6 would also be amended, as set below.   The 
Panel agreed, after a vote, not to restrict client’s from having friends and visitors outside of 

the hours stipulated for professionals. 

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Coombs, L Harris, Prior, Savage, Windle and 

Mitchell   
AGAINST:  Councillor Vaughan  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
Condition 3)  
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or 
any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, in accordance with the agreed 
Management Plan (correspondence dated 08/12/2020 and 12/01/2021) the development 
hereby approved shall be occupied by a maximum of 3 clients between the agree range of 16 
to 21 years old, with one carer residing at the property during each care shift. With the 
exception of the live in carer and a health emergency, the professional visitors in relation to the 
care and wellbeing of the residents shall not visit the property outside the hours of 08:00 to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 37 - 
 

17:00 every day. The 3 clients shall not have access to a private vehicle whilst living at the 
property and the allocated parking space shall only be used by the carer on duty. 
 
REASON: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the prevention of overspill 
parking and highways safety. 
 
Condition 6)  
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and covered 
storage for bicycles, with access from the rear of the property via a gate, shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The access and storage shall be thereafter retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 

 
44. PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01205/FUL - 65 ATHELSTAN ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey side extension and replacement rear conservatory. 
 
The presenting officer reported noted that Councillor Keogh had withdrawn his 
objection to the application.   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report  
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

SUBJECT: Tree work application to fell three trees within Marlhill 
Copse that are protected by a tree preservation order  

DATE OF DECISION: 2nd February 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CITY SERVICES 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Head of Service  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  David Tyrie Tel: 023 8083 3005 

 E-mail: David.Tyrie@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title City Tree Officer 

 Name:  Gary Claydon-Bone Tel: 023 8083 3005 

 E-mail: Gary.Claydon-Bone@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To consider the content within application 20/00184/TPO for the felling of 1 x Monterey 
Pine and 2 x Norway Maples both located within Marlhill Copse.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To grant consent to the felling of one Monterey Pine within Marlhill 
Copse with an attached condition to replant one native tree species. 

 (ii) To refuse consent to the felling of 2 Norway Maple’s within Marlhill 
Copse. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The requested work in connection with the Monterey Pine accords with the 
practice of good forestry and secures the maintenance of the special 
character of the woodland and the woodland character of the area. 

2. The requested work in connection with the Norway Maples does not accord 
with the practice of good forestry on the grounds of safety. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 To refuse the consent to fell the Monterey Pine would put the public and 
neighbouring properties at risk. 

To approve the felling of the Norway Maples would have a negative impact to 
the
[...]
 

 

Page 16



Hazard Beam formed in canopy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Dead section of tree causing hazard to footpath and nearby property 

 

 

Overall poor quality of tree from past poor pruning and failures 

 

Page 18



View looking east showing other pines ion area 

 

 

Pines in rear garden to the south east of subject tree 

 

Page 19



View to the north of the subject tree showing woodland 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



DECISION-MAKER:  PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

SUBJECT: Tree work application for trees within Marlhill Copse that 
are protected by a tree preservation order and a tree 
work notification for trees within a conservation area. 

DATE OF DECISION: 2nd February 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CITY SERVICES 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Head of Service  Title Head of City Services 

 Name:  David Tyrie Tel: 023 8083 3005 

 E-mail: David.Tyrie@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title City Tree Officer 

 Name:  Gary Claydon-Bone Tel: 023 8083 3005 

 E-mail: Gary.Claydon-Bone@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To consider the content within application 20/00303/TPO, 20/00305/TPO and 
20/00077/TCA for the felling of 61 individual trees and 7 groups of trees located within 
Marlhill Copse.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 In respect of the 59 individual trees and 6 groups of trees: 

 (i) To grant consent to the TPO application for the felling with an 
attached condition for suitable replacement tree planting scheme, 
and, 

 (ii) To raise no objection to the notification of felling of trees in the 
Conservation Area. 

 (iii) To consent to a 1.5 metres lift but refuse a 3 metre lateral 
reduction in respect to T18. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The requested work has been identified by an independent arboricultural 
consultant who carried out a site survey to conduct a survey of trees within 
falling distance of properties on the western side of Hill Cottage Gardens and 
t
[...]
or Streets 2 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 48



  

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 2nd February 2021 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address: 26 Butterfield Road, Southampton 

Proposed development: Extensions and alterations to existing garage, including a front 
extension, raising the roof and the insertion of dormer windows to facilitate the formation of 
a 2-bedroom self-contained dwelling. 

Application 
number: 

20/01460/FUL Application type: FUL 

Case officer: Anna Coombes Public speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

EOT 10.02.2021  Ward: Bassett 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Members & Five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors: Cllr John Hannides 
Cllr Beryl Harris 
Cllr Les Harris 
 

Referred to Panel 
by: 

Cllr John Hannides 
Cllr Beryl Harris 

Reason: Over-development & 
Out of character.  

Applicant: Mr Patel 
 

Agent: SC Architecture Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). Policies –
SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, SDP13, H1, H2, and H7 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS19, 
CS20, CS22, CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

    

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



  

 

Recommendation in Full 
1.  That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 
2.  Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 

permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report 
and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of 
measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European 
designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3.  That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to 

add, vary and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in 
the event that item 2 above is not complete
[...]
visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing. 

 

04. Landscaping detailed plan (Pre-Commencement) 

 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a detailed 

landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes:  

 i. proposed hard surfacing materials;  

 ii.  planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated 

with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and 

proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate. This shall include native and/or 

ornamental species of recognised value for wildlife; 

    

 The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site shall be 

carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season following the 

full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme implemented 

shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete provision. 

  

 Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or become 

damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be replaced by 

the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species unless the 

Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The Developer shall be 

responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  

  

 Reason: To enhance the biodiversity of the site and improve the appearance of the site and 

enhance the character of the development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the 

development makes a positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with 

the duty required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



  

 

05. Water efficiency 

With the exception of site clearance, demolition and preparation works, no development works 

shall be carried out until written documentary evidence demonstrating that the development 

will achieve a maximum of 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for 

Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a water efficiency calculator shall be submitted to 

the Local Planning Authority for its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed 

in writing by the LPA. The appliances/ fittings to be installed as specified. 

Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 

demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 

Development Plan Document Adopted Version (Amended 2015) 

 

06. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation) 

 Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and covered 

storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be thereafter retained 

as approved for the lifetime of the development. 

 Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 

 

07. Unsuspected Contamination (Performance) 

 The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 

construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been identified, 

no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the risks presented 

by the contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings and any remedial 

actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development 

shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and 

remediated so as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider environment. 

 

08. Obscure Glazing (Performance) 

 The proposed first floor bathroom window within the rear dormer of the hereby approved 

development, shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 metres from the 

internal floor level before the development is first occupied. The windows shall be thereafter 

retained in this manner. 

 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 

 

09. Residential - Permitted Development Restriction (Performance Condition) 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order, no 

building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below shall be erected or 

carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local 

Planning Authority 

 Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions, 

 Class B (roof alteration),  

 Class C (other alteration to the roof),  

 Class D (porch),  

 Class F (hard surface area) 

 Reason: To protect residential amenity and visual amenities of the area. 

  

10. Parking (Performance) 

 The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved before 

the development first comes into occupation and thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime 

of the development. 

Page 61



  

 

 Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of highway 

safety.  

 

11. Driveway material (Performance) 

 The proposed driveway/access shall be constructed of non-migratory material and incorporate 

surface water disposal on site. No surface water from the site shall be permitted to run onto 

the public highway.  

 Reason: In the interests of Highway Safety 
 

 Note: Any works on the public highway will require consent and licence from our Highway 

Partners Balfour Beatty. 

 

12. Refuse & Recycling (Performance) 

 Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for refuse 

and recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved and thereafter 

retained as approved.  

 Reason: In the interest of visual and residential amenity. 
 

 Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006): if this 

development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of refuse bins, and 

should contact SCC refuse team at Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 

weeks prior to occupation of the development to discuss requirements. 

 

13. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 

 All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 

granted shall only take place between the hours of: 

 Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  

 Saturdays                      09:00 to 13:00 hours  

 And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

 Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 

buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 

 

14. Amenity Space 

 The garden spaces and associated access shown on the approved plans shall be provided 

prior to the first occupation of the development.  These spaces shall be retained thereafter. 

 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 62



  

 

Application 20/01460/FUL                                                              Appendix 1  

 
Habitat R
[...]
2

9

8
5

2
8

4

2
4

2
0

8

1
2

10

449

443a

13

2
9

2
5

4
9
2

443

441

4454
7
8

4
7
6

2
7

1
7

6

19

4
8
0

451

2
6

4
3

4
1

B
A

S
S
E
T
T
 G

A
R

D
E
N

S

447b

F
E

R
N

L
E

A
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

B
A

S
S
E
T
T

BEAUMONT CLOSE

CLOSE

GLENCARRON WAY

1

1
9

4

4

1
2

1
4
4
5

5

2
7

4

2

12

2
0

8

1

5

2
5

1
7

447a

SHAW
FORD

Cranbourne

W
IN

C
H
E
S
T
E
R
 R

O
A
D

Mews

433 to 435

1 to 7

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Scale: 1:1,250

20/01460/FUL

Page 69

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

SCSLSDP7
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Tree work application by The Gregg School
	Site Photographs

	6 Tree work applications and notifications for safety work at Marlhill Copse
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	 Consideration of planning Applications
	7 Planning Application - 20/01460/FUL - 26 Butterfield Road
	map 20-01460-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 38 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Savage, 
Vaughan, Windle (except Agenda item 7) and G Galton 
 

Apologies: Councillors Prior 
 

 
45. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Prior from 
the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor G Galton to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12 January 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

47. TREE WORK APPLICATION BY THE GREGG SCHOOL  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services setting out  
considerations in relation to application 20/00184/TPO for the felling of 1 x Monterey 
Pine and 2 x Norway Maples both located within Marlhill Copse. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel unanimously agreed the officer recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel  
 

(i) granted consent to the felling of one Monterey Pine within Marlhill Copse with 
an attached condition to replant one native tree species. 

(ii) refused consent to the felling of 2 Norway Maple’s within Marlhill Copse. 
 

48. TREE WORK APPLICATIONS AND NOTIFICATIONS FOR SAFETY WORK AT 
MARLHILL COPSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services in relation to applications 
20/00303/TPO, 20/00305/TPO and 20/00077/TCA for the felling of 60 individual trees 
and 8 groups of trees located within Marlhill Copse. 
  
Mike Weeks (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer confirmed the numbers of individual trees was 60 and not 61 and 
that there were 8 groups of trees and not 7 groups of trees, as stated in the report. 
 
In addition it was noted that the report needed updating to state that only those trees 
classified within the red group in survey would require action at this stage.   A number 
of changes of paragraphs within the report that resulted from this adjustment and it was 



 

- 39 - 
 

noted that recommendation 3 of the report could be removed as it would not be 
required at this stage as it referred to a tree in the yellow group. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel unanimously supported the amended officer 
recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the requests set out applications 20/00303/TPO, 
20/00305/TPO and 20/00077/TCA located with Marhill Copse and  
 

(i) granted consent to the Tree Preservation Order applications for the felling of 
60 trees in 8 groups with an attached condition for suitable replacement tree 
planting scheme,  

(ii) raised no objection to the notification of felling of trees in the Conservation 
Area; and 

 
49. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01460/FUL - 26 BUTTERFIELD ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Extensions and alterations to existing garage, including a front extension, raising the 
roof and the insertion of dormer windows to facilitate the formation of a 2-bedroom self-
contained dwelling. 
 
Mr M Patel (applicant),was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that a further 3 objections had been received following 
the publication of the report.  It was noted that the newly received correspondence 
echoed the objections already submitted in relation to the application.  Additionally, the 
presenting officer noted that the applicant had submitted an updated site plan.    It was 
explained that changes were required to condition numbers 4 and 6 and that the reason 
for granting approval had been bolstered by referencing the considerations that had 
taken by the officer with regard to the Basset Neighbourhood Plan, as set out below.  
 
The Panel (updates / points not covered by the resolution inc amended / additional 
conditions etc) 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.  
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Coombs, Mitchell and Savage 
AGAINST:  Councillors G Galton, L Harris and Vaughan 
 
Motion was carried on the use of the chair’s casting vote.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 



 

- 40 - 
 

 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated authority to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end 
of this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure either a 
scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure 
on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

(iii) That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be delegated authority to 
add, vary and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in 
the event that item 2 above is not completed within reasonable timescales. 

 

Amended reason for Granting Permission 
 

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a 
pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019). Policies –SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, 
SDP12, SDP13, H1, H2, and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015), policies CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS19, CS20, CS22, CS25 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015) and policies BAS1, BAS4 and BAS5 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan 
(adopted 2016). 
 

Amended Conditions  
 

04. Landscaping detailed plan (Pre-Commencement) 
 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site 

works a detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which 
includes:  
i. proposed hard surfacing materials;  

ii. proposed boundary treatments for the whole site; 

iii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate. This shall include native and/or ornamental species of 
recognised value for wildlife;  

 The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole 
site shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first 
planting season following the full completion of building works, whichever is 
sooner. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum 
period of 5 years following its complete provision. 

 



 

- 41 - 
 

 Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed 
or become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of 
planting shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others 
of a similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements 
for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  

 REASON: To enhance the biodiversity of the site and improve the appearance of 
the site and enhance the character of the development in the interests of visual 
amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the local 
environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
06. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation) 
 Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 

covered storage for bicycles, and the access to this storage, shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be thereafter retained as approved for 
the lifetime of the development. 

 REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Windle withdrew from the meeting for this application with technically 
issues. 
 

 


